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Variable Name AMI6_RNO Length 6 Position 1 -6

Question Name

Concept Record number on microdata file

Question

Universe All respondents

Note

Variable Name STRATUM Length 3 Position 7 -9

Question Name

Concept Institution stratum number

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Unique number to identify an institution stratum number.

Variable Name INSTNO Length 3 Position 10 - 12

Question Name

Concept Institution number

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Unique number to identify an institution.

Variable Name DHI6_1 Length 1 Position 13

Question Name DM-Q1

Concept Information source

Question Information source.

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population
NON-PROXY 1 866 89,536
FAMILY PROXY 2 912 99,230
STAFF PROXY 3 340 34,201

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DHI6_SEX Length 1 Position

Question Name DM-Q3

Concept Sex

Question Enter or ask ...'s sex.

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

MALE 1 697 72,254

FEMALE 2 1,421 150,713
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name DHI6GAGE Length 2 Position 15

Question Name

Concept Derived age at interview - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on DHI6DAGE.

Content Code Sample Population

LESS THAN 35 YEARS 1 128 11,633

35TO 44 YEARS 2 95 8,523

45 TO 54 YEARS 3 72 6,717

55 TO 64 YEARS 4 108 10,555

65 TO 69 YEARS 5 106 11,204

70 TO 74 YEARS 6 155 16,918

75 TO 79 YEARS 7 243 25,735

80 TO 84 YEARS 8 360 38,674

85 TO 89 YEARS 9 423 46,296

90 YEARS OR OLDER 10 424 46,313

NOT STATED 99 4 398
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DHI6GGMAR Length 1 Position 17

Question Name

Concept Marital status - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on DHI6_MAR.

Content Code Sample Population

MARRIED / COMMON-LAW / PARTNER 1 306 32,510

SINGLE (NEVER MARRIED) 2 576 56,769

WIDOWED 3 1,111 121,176

SEPARATED / DIVORCED 4 113 11,185

NOT STATED 9 12 1,328
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name DHI6_8 Length 1 Position 18

Question Name DM-Q8

Concept Room alone

Question Do you have a room by yourself?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,016 109,198

NO 2 1,093 112,828

NOT STATED 9 9 941
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name DHI6G_9 Length 1 Position 19

Question Name DM-Q9

Concept Has telephone in room

Question Do you have a telephone in your room?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 664 71,492

NO 2 1,446 150,606

NOT STATED 9 8 869
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DHI6GADM Length 2 Position 20 21
Question Name
Concept Derived age at admission - grouped
Question
Universe All respondents
Note Based on DHIEDSTY and DHI6DAGE.
Content Code Sample Population
LESS THAN 35 YEARS 1 226 20,789
35TO 54 YEARS 2 160 15,136
55 TO 64 YEARS 3 118 11,748
65 TO 74 YEARS 4 330 35,760
75 TO 84 YEARS 5 693 74,278
85 YEARS OR OLDER 6 572 63,510
NOT STATED 99 19 1,746
Total 2,118 222,967
Variable Name DHI6GSTY Length 2 Position 22 - 283
Question Name
Concept Derived length of stay in the facility - grouped
Question
Universe All respondents
Note Based on AMI6_YOI and DHI6_YOA.
Content Code Sample Population
LESS THAN 1 YEAR 0 389 42,204
1 YEAR 1 322 34,698
2 YEARS 2 287 30,194
3TO 4 YEARS 3 385 41,273
5TO 9 YEARS 4 404 42,782
10 TO 19 YEARS 5 208 20,023
20 YEARS OR MORE 6 108 10,446
NOT STATED 99 15 1,347
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DHI6G11 Length 1 Position 24

Question Name

Concept Place of residency prior to admission - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on DHI6_11.

Content Code Sample Population

OWN HOME 1 918 96,977

A RELATIVE'S HOME 2 291 29,030

A RESIDENCE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS 3 270 30,819

A NURSING HOME OR HOSPITAL 4 409 43,401

OTHER 5 183 18,115

NOT STATED 9 47 4,626
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name GHIGDHDI Length 1 Position 25

Question Name

Concept Derived Health Description Index

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on GHI6_1. This variable lists the health description categories in the reverse order of GHI6_1

starting at "0".

Content Code Sample Population

POOR 0 429 46,965

FAIR 1 634 70,373

GOOD 2 675 68,772

VERY GOOD 3 273 26,443

EXCELLENT 4 97 9,432

NOT STATED 9 10 982

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6_1 Length 1 Position 26

Question Name HS-Q1

Concept Sees well enough to read newsprint without glasses/ contacts

Question Are you usually able to see well enough to read ordinary newsprint without glasses or contact lenses?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 520 51,758

NO 2 1,520 163,203

DON'T KNOW 7 78 8,006
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_2 Length 1 Position 27

Question Name HS-Q2

Concept Sees well enough to read newsprint with glasses / contacts

Question Are you usually able to see well enough to read ordinary newsprint with glasses or contact lenses?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_1 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 900 96,334

NO 2 563 61,072

NOT APPLICABLE 6 520 51,758

DON'T KNOW 7 133 13,587

NOT STATED 9 2 216

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6_3 Length 1 Position 28

Question Name HS-Q3

Concept Able to see

Question Are you able to see at all?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_2 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 556 59,505

NO 2 105 11,527

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,420 148,093

DON'T KNOW 7 35 3,638

NOT STATED 9 2 205
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_4 Length 1 Position 29

Question Name HS-Q4

Concept

Question

Universe

Note

Content

YES

NO

NOT APPLICABLE
DON'T KNOW
NOT STATED

Sees well enough to recognize friend without glasses

Are you able to see well enough without glasses or contact lenses to recognize a friend on the other side of

the street (across the room)?

Respondents who answered HS16_1 =1

© N o N e

Total

Sample

1,074
809
105

89
a1

2,118

Population
110,081

88,058
11,527
9,160
4,142
222,967
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Variable Name HSI6_5 Length 1 Position 30
Question Name HS-Q5

Concept Sees well enough to recognize friend with glasses

Question Are you usually able to see well enough with glasses or contact lenses to recognize a friend on the other
side of the street (across the room)?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_4 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 490 53,039

NO 2 288 31,982

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,179 121,608

DON'T KNOW 7 26 2,524

NOT STATED 9 135 13,814

Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6DVIS Length 2 Position 31 - 32

Question Name

Concept Derived vision trouble - function code

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on HSI6_1 to HSI6_5. Comprehensive Health Status Measurement System.

Content Code Sample Population

NO VISUAL PROBLEMS 1 465 46,255
PROBLEMS CORRECTED BY LENSES 2 831 88,741
PROBLEM SEEING CLOSE / NOT CORRECTED 3 232 24,083
PROBLEM SEEING DISTANCE / NOT CORRECTED 4 75 7,907
PROBLEMS CLOSE & DISTANCE NOT CORRECTED 5 233 26,116
NO SIGHT AT ALL 6 105 11,527
NOT STATED 99 177 18,338

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6_6 Length 1 Position 33
Question Name HS-Q6

Concept Hears in group of people without hearing aid
Question Are you usually able to hear what is said in a group conversation with at least 3 other people, without a
hearing aid?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,465 152,184

NO 2 580 63,427

DON'T KNOW 7 72 7,265

NOT STATED 9 1 92
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_7 Length 1 Position 34

Question Name HS-Q7

Concept Hears in group of people with hearing aid

Question A_zje’)you usually able to hear what is said in a group conversation with at least 3 other people, with a hearing

aid?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_6 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 155 16,960

NO 2 347 38,000

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,465 152,184

DON'T KNOW 7 76 8,235

NOT STATED 9 75 7,588

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6_8 Length 1 Position 35
Question Name HS-Q8

Concept Able to hear

Question Are you able to hear at all?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_7 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 356 38,841

NO 2 54 5,869

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,620 169,145

DON'T KNOW 7 13 1,524

NOT STATED 9 75 7,588
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_9 Length 1 Position 36

Question Name HS-Q9

Concept Hears in quiet room without hearing aid

Question Are you usually able to hear what is said in a conversation with one other person in a quiet room, without a

hearing aid?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_7 = 1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 296 31,893

NO 2 190 21,265

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,519 158,054

DON'T KNOW 7 19 2,123

NOT STATED 9 94 9,633

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6_10 Length 1 Position 37
Question Name HS-Q10

Concept Hears in quiet room with hearing aid
Question Are you usually able to hear what is said in a conversation with one other person in a quiet room, with a
hearing aid?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_9 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 111 12,574

NO 2 65 7,197

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,815 189,946

DON'T KNOW 7 13 1,418

NOT STATED 9 114 11,832
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6DHER Length 2 Position 38 - 39

Question Name

Concept Derived hearing problems - function code

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on HSI6_6 to HSI6_10. Comprehensive Health Status Measurement System.

Content Code Sample Population

NO HEARING PROBLEMS 1 1,465 152,184
PROBLEM HEARING GROUP / CORRECTED 2 70 7,780
PROBLEM HEARING GROUP & IND. / CORRECTED 3 72 7,818
PROBLEM HEARING GROUP / NOT CORRECTED 4 226 24,112
PROBLEM HEARING GROUP & IND. / IND. COR. 5 39 4,756
PROBLEM HEARING GROUP & IND. / NOT COR. 6 74 8,148
CANNOT HEAR 7 54 5,869
NOT STATED 99 118 12,299

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name

Question Name

HSI6_11
HS-Q11

Length

Position

40

Concept Understood by strangers in own language

Question Are you usually able to be understood completely when speaking with strangers in your own language?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,406 148,167

NO 2 673 70,424

DON'T KNOW 7 39 4,377
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_12 Length 1 Position 41

Question Name HS-Q12

Concept Understood partially by strangers in own language

Question Are you able to be understood partially when speaking with strangers?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_11 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 219 23,182

NO 2 434 44,613

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,406 148,167

DON'T KNOW 7 17 2,333

NOT STATED 9 42 4,673
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6_13 Length 1 Position 42
Question Name HS-Q13

Concept Understood by non-strangers in own language

Question Are you able to be understood completely when speaking with those who know you well?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_11 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 174 18,174

NO 2 489 51,144

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,406 148,167

DON'T KNOW 7 8 916

NOT STATED 9 41 4,567
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_14 Length 1 Position 43

Question Name HS-Q14

Concept Understood partially by non-strangers in own language

Question Are you able to be understood partially when speaking with those who know you well?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_13 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 214 22,448

NO 2 270 28,127

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,580 166,340

DON'T KNOW 7 5 569

NOT STATED 9 49 5,483

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6DSPE Length 1 Position 44
Question Name
Concept Derived speech trouble - function code
Question
Universe All respondents
Note Based on HSI6_11 to HSI6_14. Comprehensive Health Status Measurement System.
Content Code Sample Population
NO SPEECH PROBLEMS 1 1,406 148,167
PARTIALLY UNDERSTOOD BY STRANGERS 2 126 13,478
PARTIALLY UNDERSTOOD BY FRIENDS 3 86 8,710
NOT UNDERSTOOD BY STRANGERS 4 175 18,327
NOT UNDERSTOOD BY FRIENDS 5 269 27,815
NOT STATED 9 56 6,470

Total 2,118 222,967
Variable Name HSI6_15 Length 1 Position 45
Question Name HS-Q15

Concept

Question

Universe

Note

Content

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW

Able to walk without difficulty without support

Are you usually able to walk around without difficulty and without mechanical support such as braces, a

cane or crutches?

All respondents

N N R

Total

Population
73,717

148,932
318
222,967
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Variable Name HSI6_16 Length 1 Position 46

Question Name HS-Q16

Concept Able to walk

Question Are you able to walk at all?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_15 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 655 70,357

NO 2 732 78,084

NOT APPLICABLE 6 724 73,717

DON'T KNOW 7 4 491

NOT STATED 9 3 318
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_17 Length 1 Position 47

Question Name
Concept
Question
Universe

Note

Content

YES

NO

NOT APPLICABLE
DON'T KNOW
NOT STATED

HS-Q17
Requires support to walk
Do you require mechanical support such as braces, a cane or crutches to be able to walk around?

Respondents who answered HSI16_16 =1

Code Sample Population
1 555 59,292
2 95 10,418
6 1,456 151,801
7 3 379
9 9 1,076

Total 2,118 222,967




1996-97 NPHS: PUMF - Health Institutions - Cross-sectional Page 16

July, 2000

Variable Name HSI6_18 Length 1 Position 48

Question Name HS-Q18

Concept Requires help of person to walk

Question Do you require the help of another person to be able to walk?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_16 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 291 31,976

NO 2 356 37,566

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,456 151,801

DON'T KNOW 7 6 548

NOT STATED 9 9 1,076
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_19 Length 1 Position 49

Question Name HS-Q19

Concept Requires a wheelchair

Question Do you require a wheelchair to get around?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_15 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,026 109,436

NO 2 362 39,119

NOT APPLICABLE 6 724 73,717

DON'T KNOW 7 2 258

NOT STATED 9 4 437
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI16_20 Length 1 Position 50
Question Name HS-Q20

Concept Frequency of wheelchair use

Question How often do you use a wheelchair?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_19 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

ALWAYS 1 812 86,759

OFTEN 2 100 10,633

SOMETIMES 3 105 11,092

NEVER 4 6 599

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,086 112,836

DON'T KNOW 7 3 353

NOT STATED 9 6 696
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_21 Length 1 Position 51

Question Name HS-Q21

Concept Requires help to move in wheelchair

Question Do you need the help of another person to get around in a wheelchair?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_19 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 629 68,364

NO 2 383 39,741

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,086 112,836

DON'T KNOW 7 12 1,191

NOT STATED 9 8 835

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6DMOB Length 2 Position 52 - 53

Question Name

Concept Derived mobility trouble - function code

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on HSI6_15 to HSI6_21. Comprehensive Health Status Measurement System.

Content Code Sample Population

NO MOBILITY PROBLEMS 1 724 73,717

PROBLEM - NO AID REQUIRED 2 18 2,215

PROBLEM - REQUIRES MECHANICAL SUPPORT 3 231 23,888

PROBLEM - REQUIRES WHEELCHAIR 4 112 11,908

PROBLEM - REQUIRES HELP FROM PEOPLE 5 291 31,976

CANNOT WALK 6 728 77,670

NOT STATED 99 14 1,593
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_22 Length 1 Position 54

Question Name HS-Q22

Concept Has difficulty cutting own toenails

Question Do you have any physical difficulty cutting your own toenails?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,546 163,537

NO 2 522 54,128

DON'T KNOW 7 48 5,056

NOT STATED 9 2 246
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI16_23 Length 1 Position 55

Question Name HS-Q23

Concept Able to grasp and handle small objects

Question Are you usually able to grasp and handle small objects such as a pencil or scissors?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,582 166,689

NO 2 505 52,958

DON'T KNOW 7 31 3,320
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_24 Length 1 Position 56

Question Name HS-Q24

Concept Requires help due to limitations in hands

Question Do you require the help of another person because of limitations in the use of hands or fingers?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_23 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 458 48,011

NO 2 41 4,285

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,582 166,689

DON'T KNOW 7 5 539

NOT STATED 9 32 3,444
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI16_25 Length 1 Position 57

Question Name HS-Q25

Concept Requires help with tasks

Question Do you require the help of another person with tasks?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_24 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

SOME TASKS 1 51 5,262

MOST TASKS 2 63 6,587

ALMOST ALL TASKS 3 84 8,532

ALL TASKS 4 260 27,630

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,623 170,974

NOT STATED 9 37 3,982
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_26 Length 1 Position 58

Question Name HS-Q26

Concept

Question

Universe

Note

Content

YES

NO

NOT APPLICABLE
DON'T KNOW
NOT STATED

Requires special equipment due to limitation in hands

Do you require special equipment, for example, devices to assist in dressing because of limitations in the

use of hands or fingers?

Respondents who answered HSI6_23 =2

© N o N B
=
al
©
N

Total 2,118

Population
13,144

35,010
166,689
4,279
3,846
222,967
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Variable Name HSI6DDEX Length 2 Position 59 - 60

Question Name

Concept Derived dexterity trouble - function code

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on HSI6_23 to HSI6_26. Comprehensive Health Status Measurement System.

Content Code Sample Population

NO DEXTERITY PROBLEMS 1,582 166,689
DEXTERITY PROBLEMS - NO HELP 32 3,410
DEXTERITY PROBLEMS - EQUIPMENT 7 690

1
2
3
DEXTERITY PROBLEMS - HELP SOME TASKS 4 51 5,262
5
6

DEXTERITY PROBLEMS - HELP MOST TASKS 145 14,902
DEXTERITY PROBLEMS - HELP ALL TASKS 260 27,630
NOT STATED 99 41 4,385

Total 2,118 222,967
Variable Name HSI6_27 Length 1 Position 61

Question Name HS-Q27

Concept Description of feelings

Question How would you describe yourself as being usually?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population
HAPPY AND INTERESTED IN LIFE 1 576 59,718
SOMEWHAT HAPPY 2 766 80,434
SOMEWHAT UNHAPPY 3 303 31,889
UNHAPPY WITH LITTLE INTEREST IN LIFE 4 236 25,523
SO UNHAPPY THAT LIFE IS NOT WORTHWHILE 5 71 7,577
DON'T KNOW 7 164 17,666
NOT STATED 9 2 160

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6DEMO Length 1 Position 62

Question Name

Concept Derived emotional problems - function code

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on HSI6_27. Comprehensive Health Status Measurement System.

Content Code Sample Population

HAPPY AND INTERESTED IN LIFE 1 576 59,718

SOMEWHAT HAPPY 2 766 80,434

SOMEWHAT UNHAPPY 3 303 31,889

UNHAPPY WITH LITTLE INTEREST IN LIFE 4 236 25,523

SO UNHAPPY THAT LIFE IS NOT WORTHWHILE 5 71 7,577

NOT STATED 9 166 17,826
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_28 Length 1 Position 63

Question Name HS-Q28

Concept Ability to remember things

Question How would you describe your usual ability to remember things? Are you:

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

ABLE TO REMEMBER MOST THINGS 1 724 76,104

SOMEWHAT FORGETFUL 2 476 48,561

VERY FORGETFUL 3 442 48,241

UNABLE TO REMEMBER ANYTHING AT ALL 4 414 43,831

DON'T KNOW 7 60 6,013

NOT STATED 9 2 217

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI16_29 Length 1 Position 64
Question Name HS-Q29
Concept Memory problems
Question Is this a problem with short-term or long-term memory, or both?
Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_28 =2 or 3
Note
Content Code Sample Population
SHORT-TERM MEMORY ONLY 1 357 38,085
LONG-TERM MEMORY ONLY 2 86 8,650
BOTH SHORT-TERM AND LONG-TERM MEMORY 3 414 43,660
NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,138 119,935
DON'T KNOW 7 47 5,050
NOT STATED 9 76 7,587
Total 2,118 222,967
Variable Name HSI6_30 Length 1 Position 65
Question Name HS-Q30
Concept Ability to think and solve problems
Question How would you describe your usual ability to think and solve day-to-day problems? Are you:
Universe All respondents
Note
Content Code Sample Population
ABLE TO THINK CLEARLY AND SOLVE PROBLEMS 1 610 64,348
HAVING A LITTLE DIFFICULTY 2 263 25,886
HAVING SOME DIFFICULTY 3 241 25,390
HAVING A GREAT DEAL OF DIFFICULTY 4 308 32,781
UNABLE TO THINK OR SOLVE PROBLEMS 5 622 66,596
DON'T KNOW 7 70 7,655
NOT STATED 9 4 311
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6DCOG Length 2 Position 66 - 67

Question Name

Concept Derived cognition - function code

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on HSI6_28 and HSI6_30. Comprehensive Health Status Measurement System.

Content Code Sample Population

NO COGNITIVE PROBLEMS 1 471 50,340

SOME DIFFICULTY THINKING 2 177 18,080

SOMEWHAT FORGETFUL 3 115 11,743

SOMEWHAT FORGETFUL/SOME DIFF. THINKING 4 228 22,731

VERY FORGETFUL/GREAT DEAL DIFF. THINKING 5 399 42,236

UNABLE TO REMEMBER / TO THINK 6 613 65,898

NOT STATED 99 115 11,940
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_31 Length 1 Position 68

Question Name HS-Q31

Concept Free of pain or discomfort

Question Are you usually free of pain or discomfort?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,330 137,802

NO 2 694 75,305

DON'T KNOW 7 94 9,861

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI16_32 Length 1 Position 69
Question Name HS-Q32

Concept Intensity of pain or discomfort

Question How would you describe the usual intensity of your pain or discomfort?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_31 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

MILD 1 151 16,465

MODERATE 2 332 35,242

SEVERE 3 167 18,582

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,330 137,802

DON'T KNOW 7 42 4,788

NOT STATED 9 96 10,089
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6_33 Length 1 Position 70

Question Name HS-Q33

Concept Number of activities prevented by pain / discomfort

Question How many activities does your pain or discomfort prevent?

Universe Respondents who answered HSI6_31 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

NONE 1 132 13,679

A FEW 2 122 13,914

SOME 3 122 13,022

MOST 4 279 30,490

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,330 137,802

DON'T KNOW 7 37 3,972

NOT STATED 9 96 10,089

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HSI6DPAD Length 1 Position 71

Question Name

Concept Derived activities prevented- pain / discomfort -funct. code

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on HSI6_31 to HSI6_33. Comprehensive Health Status Measurement System.

Content Code Sample Population

NO PAIN OR DISCOMFORT 1 1,330 137,802

PAIN DOES NOT PREVENT ACTIVITY 2 132 13,679

PAIN PREVENTS A FEW ACTIVITIES 3 122 13,914

PAIN PREVENTS SOME ACTIVITIES 4 122 13,022

PAIN PREVENTS MOST ACTIVITIES 5 279 30,490

NOT STATED 9 133 14,061
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6DSEV Length 1 Position 72

Question Name

Concept Derived severity of pain - function code

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on HSI6_31 to HSI6_33. Comprehensive Health Status Measurement System.

Content Code Sample Population

NO PAIN OR DISCOMFORT 1 1,330 137,802

MILD PAIN / DISCOMFORT 2 146 15,853

MODERATE PAIN / DISCOMFORT 3 319 33,959

SEVERE PAIN / DISCOMFORT 4 163 18,066

NOT STATED 9 160 17,287

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name

Question Name

HSIGDHSI Length 5.3

Position 73

7

Concept Derived Health Status Index (3 dec.)

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on HSI6_1 to HSI6_21 and HSI6_23 to HSI6_28 and HSI6_30 to HSI6_33. Comprehensive Health

Status Measurement System. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

INDEX SCORE 0.034 - 1.000 2,118 222,967
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HSI6FIMP Length 1 Position 78

Question Name

Concept Imputation flag for Health Status Index

Question

Universe All respondents

Note HSI6FIMP=1 indicates that HSI6DHSI was imputed

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 561 59,153

NO 2 1,557 163,815
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCI6_1A Length 1 Position 79

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has arthritis or rheumatism

Question Do you have arthritis or rheumatism diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 840 90,795

NO 2 1,209 125,174

DON'T KNOW 7 64 6,492

NOT STATED 9 5 507
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name CCl6_1B Length 1 Position 80
Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has high blood pressure

Question Do you have high blood pressure (hypertension) diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 451 49,090

NO 2 1,548 161,264

DON'T KNOW 7 112 11,982

NOT STATED 9 7 632
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCl6_1C Length 1 Position 81

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has asthma

Question Do you have asthma diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 120 12,374

NO 2 1,972 207,889

DON'T KNOW 7 21 2,288

NOT STATED 9 5 416
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCl6_1D Length 1 Position 82

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has chronic bronchitis or emphysema

Question Do you have chronic bronchitis or emphysema diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 201 21,291

NO 2 1,882 198,000

DON'T KNOW 7 28 3,019

NOT STATED 9 7 657

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name CCI6_1E Length 1 Position 83

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has diabetes

Question Do you have diabetes diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 286 31,272

NO 2 1,804 188,921

DON'T KNOW 7 22 2,221

NOT STATED 9 6 554
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCI6_1F Length 1 Position 84

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has epilepsy

Question Do you have epilepsy diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 139 13,520

NO 2 1,946 205,929

DON'T KNOW 7 21 2,334

NOT STATED 9 12 1,184
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCl6_1G Length 1 Position 85

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has heart disease

Question Do you have heart disease diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 478 53,421

NO 2 1,599 165,104

DON'T KNOW 7 32 3,574

NOT STATED 9 9 868
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name CCI6_1H Length 1 Position 86

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Suffers from the effects of a stroke

Question Do you suffer from the effects of a stroke, such as paralysis or speech problems diagnosed by a health

professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 412 45,385

NO 2 1,673 174,326

DON'T KNOW 7 24 2,442

NOT STATED 9 9 815
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCl6_1l Length 1 Position 87

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Suffers from partial or complete paralysis

Question Do you have paralysis, partial or complete, other than the effect of a stroke diagnosed by a health

professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 210 21,290

NO 2 1,881 198,413

DON'T KNOW 7 19 2,152

NOT STATED 9 8 1,112

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name

Question Name

CCl6_1J Length 1 Position 88
cc-Q1

Concept Has urinary incontinence

Question Do you have urinary incontinence, that is, difficulty controlling bladder diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,027 110,583

NO 2 1,039 106,372

DON'T KNOW 7 46 5,471

NOT STATED 9 6 541
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCl6_1K Length 1 Position 89

Question Name

cc-Q1

Concept Has difficulty controlling bowels

Question Do you have difficulty controlling bowels diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 746 80,162

NO 2 1,290 134,297

DON'T KNOW 7 73 7,732

NOT STATED 9 9 e
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCl6_1L Length 1 Position 90

Question Name
Concept
Question
Universe

Note

Content

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW
NOT STATED

CC-Q1
Has Alzheimer's disease or other dementia
Do you have Alzheimer's disease or any other dementia diagnosed by a health professional?

All respondents

Code Sample Population
1 667 73,404
2 1,382 142,115
7 58 6,446
9 11 1,003

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name CCl6_1M Length 1 Position 91
Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has osteoporosis or brittle bones

Question Do you have osteoporosis or brittle bones diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 364 41,553

NO 2 1,643 169,675

DON'T KNOW 7 97 10,324

NOT STATED 9 14 1,416
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCI6_1N Length 1 Position 92

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has cataracts

Question Do you have cataracts diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 521 57,201

NO 2 1,525 158,326

DON'T KNOW 7 57 6,043

NOT STATED 9 15 1,397
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCl6_10 Length 1 Position 93

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has glaucoma

Question Do you have glaucoma diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 139 15,512

NO 2 1,900 199,199

DON'T KNOW 7 66 6,938

NOT STATED 9 13 1,319

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name CCl6_1P Length 1 Position 94
Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has stomach or intestinal ulcers

Question Do you have stomach or intestinal ulcers diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 130 14,527

NO 2 1,931 202,387

DON'T KNOW 7 45 4,887

NOT STATED 9 12 1,166
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCI6_1Q Length 1 Position 95

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Suffers from kidney failure or disease

Question Do you have kidney failure or disease diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 86 10,337

NO 2 1,978 206,807

DON'T KNOW 7 43 4,738

NOT STATED 9 11 1,085
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCI6_1R Length 1 Position 96

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has a bowel disorder such as Crohn's Disease or colitis

Question Do you have a bowel disorder such as Crohn's disease or colitis diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 55 6,003

NO 2 2,014 211,842

DON'T KNOW 7 35 3,772

NOT STATED 9 14 1,350

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name CCl6_1S Length 1 Position 97
Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has a thyroid condition

Question Do you have a thyroid condition diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 173 18,516

NO 2 1,887 198,465

DON'T KNOW 7 38 4,002

NOT STATED 9 20 1,983
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCl6_1T Length 1 Position 98

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has a developmental delay

Question Do you have a developmental delay (such as autism, Downs Syndrome, mental retardation) diagnosed by

a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 222 21,090

NO 2 1,862 198,291

DON'T KNOW 7 22 2,414

NOT STATED 9 12 1,172

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name CCl6_1U Length 1 Position 99

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has schizophrenia / depression / other

Question Do you have schizophrenia, depression, psychosis or other mental illness diagnosed by a health

professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 305 31,205

NO 2 1,760 186,324

DON'T KNOW 7 41 4,242

NOT STATED 9 12 1,197
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name CCl6_1V Length 1 Position 100

Question Name CC-Q1

Concept Has other chronic condition

Question Do you have any other long-term condition diagnosed by a health professional?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 467 47,595

NO 2 1,587 167,977

DON'T KNOW 7 32 4,183

NOT STATED 9 32 3,211
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name CCI6GNUM Length 2 Position 101 - 102

Question Name

Concept Derived number of chronic conditions - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on CCI6_1Ato CCI6_1V.

Content Code Sample Population

NO CHRONIC CONDITIONS 0 87 8,157

1 CHRONIC CONDITION 1 195 19,851

2 CHRONIC CONDITIONS 2 259 26,502

3 CHRONIC CONDITIONS 3 277 29,135

4 CHRONIC CONDITIONS 4 239 25,115

5 CHRONIC CONDITIONS 5 202 21,074

6 CHRONIC CONDITIONS 6 159 17,491

7 CHRONIC CONDITIONS 7 93 10,111

8 OR MORE CHRONIC CONDITIONS 8 113 12,678

NOT STATED 99 494 52,853
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name RAIG_1A Length 1 Position 103

Question Name RA-Q1

Concept Limited in activities - within facility

Question Because of a long-term physical or mental condition or a health problem, are you limited in the kind or

amount of activity you can do within the residence or institution?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,437 151,839

NO 2 642 66,917

DON'T KNOW 7 23 2,678

NOT STATED 9 16 1,532

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name

Question Name

RAI6_1B
RA-Q1

Length

Position

104

Concept Limited in activities - outside facility
Question Because of a long-term physical or mental condition or a health problem, are you limited in the kind or
amount of activity you can do outside the residence or institution?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,607 169,924

NO 2 470 48,502

DON'T KNOW 7 18 1,909

NOT STATED 9 23 2,632
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name RAI6_2 Length 1 Position 105

Question Name RA-Q2

Concept Has a long-term health problem

Question Do you have any long-term disabilities or handicaps?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,477 157,828

NO 2 592 60,377

DON'T KNOW 7 26 2,596

NOT STATED 9 23 2,167
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name RAIGF1 Length 1 Position 106

Question Name

Concept Restriction of activity flag

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on RAI6_1A, RAI6_1B and RAI6_2.

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,760 186,316

NO 2 330 33,517

DON'T KNOW 7 15 1,503

NOT STATED 9 13 1,632
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name RAIGGCT7A Length 2 Position 107 - 108

Question Name

Concept Derived main health problem - 7 groups - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents with RAI6F1 = 1

Note Based on RAI6CIC1. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

DISEASES OF NERVOUS SYSTEM AND SENSES 1 814 84,352

ISCHEMIC HEART DISEASE & OTHER 2 49 5,314

OTHER CIRCULATORY DISEASES 3 162 17,431

DISEASES OF RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 4 39 3,810

ARTHRITIS 5 132 14,436

DISEASES OF THE MSCT 6 132 14,644

OTHER 7 330 35,457

NOT APPLICABLE 96 330 33,517

NOT STATED 99 130 14,006

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name RAI6G4 Length 1 Position 109

Question Name

Concept Cause of main health problem - 5 groups - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents with RAI6F1 = 1

Note Based on RAI6_4. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

INJURY 1 98 10,163

EXISTED AT BIRTH 2 207 18,901

DISEASE OR ILLNESS 3 898 98,323

NATURAL AGING PROCESS 4 359 38,705

OTHER 5 55 5,474

NOT APPLICABLE 6 330 33,517

NOT STATED 9 171 17,883
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name RAI6_5 Length 1 Position 110

Question Name RA-Q5

Concept Has a second long-term health problem

Question Do you have another long-term condition or health problem causing you to be limited in your activities or to

have a long-term disability or handicap?

Universe Respondents with RAI6F1 = 1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 622 66,507

NO 2 977 102,240

NOT APPLICABLE 6 330 33,517

DON'T KNOW 7 40 4,515

NOT STATED 9 149 16,188

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name RAI6GC7B Length 2 Position 111 - 112

Question Name

Concept Derived second health problem -7 groups -grouped

Question

Universe Respondents with RAI6_5=1

Note Based on RAI6CIC2. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

DISEASES OF NERVOUS SYSTEM AND SENSES 1 237 24,494

ISCHEMIC HEART DISEASE & OTHER 2 42 5,049

OTHER CIRCULATORY DISEASES 3 38 4,328

DISEASES OF RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 4 21 2,144

ARTHRITIS 5 56 5,929

DISEASES OF THE MSCT 6 53 5,551

OTHER 7 165 17,945

NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,307 135,757

NOT STATED 99 199 21,771
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name RAI6G6 Length 1 Position 113

Question Name

Concept Cause of second health problem - 5 groups - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents with RAI6_5=1

Note Based on RAI6_6. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

INJURY 1 34 3,801

EXISTED AT BIRTH 2 62 6,017

DISEASE OR ILLNESS 3 340 37,430

NATURAL AGING PROCESS 4 131 13,895

OTHER 5 25 2,503

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,307 135,757

NOT STATED 9 219 23,565

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name

Question Name

RAI6_7A Length 1 Position 114
RA-Q7

Concept Needs help - personal care
Question Because of any condition or health problem, do you need the help of another person with personal care
such as bathing, dressing or eating?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,558 166,432

NO 2 538 54,301

DON'T KNOW 7 11 1,145

NOT STATED 9 11 1,090
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name RAI6_7B Length 1 Position 115

Question Name
Concept

Question

Universe

Note

Content

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW
NOT STATED

RA-Q7
Needs help - moving about inside

Because of any condition or health problem, do you need the help of another person in moving about inside
the residence or institution?

All respondents

Code Sample Population
1 994 106,515
2 1,108 114,838
7 8 845
9 8 768

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name

Question Name

RAI6_7C Length 1 Position 116
RA-Q7

Concept Needs help - moving about outside

Question Because of any condition or health problem, do you need the help of another person with moving about
outside the residence or institution?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,537 163,489

NO 2 536 54,738

DON'T KNOW 7 32 3,415

NOT STATED 9 13 1,325

Total 2,118 222,967
Variable Name RAI6_7D Length 1 Position 117

Question Name
Concept

Question

Universe

Note

Content

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW
NOT STATED

RA-Q7
Needs help - getting in or out of bed

Because of any condition or health problem, do you need the help of another person with getting in or out of
bed?

All respondents

Code Sample Population
1 1,002 109,297
2 1,090 111,012
7 19 1,968
9 7 691

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name RAI6_7E Length 1 Position 118
Question Name RA-Q7

Concept Needs help - getting in and out of a chair
Question Because of any condition or health problem, do you need the help of another person with getting in or out of
a chair or wheelchair?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 951 102,702

NO 2 1,142 117,485

DON'T KNOW 7 13 1,361

NOT STATED 9 12 1,419
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name RAIGDNUM Length 1 Position 119

Question Name

Concept Derived number of tasks needing help with

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on RAI6_7A to RAI6_7E.

Content Code Sample Population

NONE 0 352 34,596

ONE 1 271 28,565

TWO 2 302 31,736

THREE 3 186 19,443

FOUR 4 151 15,532

FIVE 5 775 84,550

NOT STATED 9 81 8,545

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name RAI6_8 Length 1 Position 120

Question Name RA-Q8

Concept Confined to bed or chair most of the day

Question Are you usually confined to a bed or chair for most of the day because of your health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,061 114,274

NO 2 1,024 105,076

DON'T KNOW 7 11 1,199

NOT STATED 9 22 2,418
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name FLI6_1 1 Position 121

Question Name FL-Q1

Concept Has fallen

Question During the past 12 months, have you fallen?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 797 85,054

NO 2 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 55 5,955

NOT STATED 9 10 886
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name FLI6_2 Length 1 Position 122
Question Name FL-Q2

Concept Number of falls

Question How many times have you fallen?

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_1 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

1 FALL 1 312 32,873

2 FALLS 2 185 19,600

3 TO 5 FALLS 3 162 18,077

6 OR MORE FALLS 4 102 10,786

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 33 3,486

NOT STATED 9 68 7,073
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name FLI6_3 Length 1 Position 123

Question Name FL-Q3

Concept Was injured in fall

Question Remember, we are talking about falls that occurred in the past 12 months. Were you injured as a result of

falling?

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_1 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 482 51,241

NO 2 303 32,618

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 8 852

NOT STATED 9 69 7,184

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name FLI6G4 Length 1 Position 124

Question Name

Concept Most serious injury resulting from fall - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_3 =1

Note Based on FLI6_4.

Content Code Sample Population

BROKEN HIP OR FRACTURED HIP 1 68 7,484

BROKEN BONE OTHER THAN HIP 2 59 6,072

BRUISE / SCRAPE / CUT 3 282 29,909

OTHER INJURY 4 67 7,154

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,559 163,690

NOT STATED 9 83 8,658
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name FLI6_5A Length 1 Position 125

Question Name FL-Q5

Concept Cause of fall - dizziness / fainting

Question What caused you to fall? - Dizziness / fainted

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_1 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 109 11,933

NO 2 594 63,305

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 84 8,819

NOT STATED 9 75 7,839
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name FLI6_5B Length 1 Position 126

Question Name FL-Q5

Concept Cause of fall - illness

Question What caused you to fall? - lliness

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_1 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 34 3,802

NO 2 669 71,435

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 84 8,819

NOT STATED 9 75 7,839
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name FLI6_5C Length 1 Position 127

Question Name FL-Q5

Concept Cause of fall - weakness / frailty

Question What caused you to fall? - Weakness / frailty

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_1 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 184 19,668

NO 2 519 55,570

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 84 8,819

NOT STATED 9 75 7,839
Total 2,118 222,967




1996-97 NPHS: PUMF - Health Institutions - Cross-sectional Page 48

July, 2000

Variable Name FLI6_5D Length 1 Position 128

Question Name FL-Q5

Concept Cause of fall - problems with balance

Question What caused you to fall? - Problems with balance

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_1 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 211 23,536

NO 2 492 51,701

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 84 8,819

NOT STATED 9 75 7,839
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name FLI6_5G Length 1 Position 129

Question Name FL-Q5

Concept Cause of fall - poor eyesight

Question What caused you to fall? - Poor eyesight

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_1 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 37 3,927

NO 2 666 71,310

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 84 8,819

NOT STATED 9 75 7,839
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name FLI6_5H Length 1 Position 130

Question Name FL-Q5

Concept Cause of fall - tripped over / bumped object

Question What caused you to fall? - Tripped over or bumped into an object

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_1 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 100 10,155

NO 2 603 65,083

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 84 8,819

NOT STATED 9 75 7,839
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name FLI6_5I Length 1 Position 131

Question Name FL-Q5

Concept Cause of fall - misjudged distance

Question What caused you to fall? - Misjudged distance

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_1 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 68 7,338

NO 2 635 67,900

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 84 8,819

NOT STATED 9 75 7,839
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name FLI6G50T Length 1 Position 132

Question Name

Concept Cause of fall - other - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered FLI6_1 =1

Note Based on FLI6_5E, FLI6_5F and FLI6_5J. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 181 18,358

NO 2 522 56,880

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,256 131,071

DON'T KNOW 7 84 8,819

NOT STATED 9 75 7,839
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SMI6_1 Length 1 Position 133

Question Name SM-Q1

Concept Type of smoker

Question At the present time do you smoke cigarettes daily, occasionally or not at all?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

DAILY 1 215 21,647

OCCASIONALLY 2 36 3,834

NOT AT ALL 3 1,854 196,170

DON'T KNOW 7 3 284

NOT STATED 9 10 1,032
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SMI6G2 Length 1 Position 134

Question Name

Concept Age started smoking daily - daily smoker - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered SMI6_1 =1

Note Based on SMI6_2.

Content Code Sample Population

LESS THAN 15 YEARS 1 67 5,917

15TO 19 YEARS 2 49 4,931

20 YEARS OR OLDER 3 56 5,987

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,890 200,004

NOT STATED 9 56 6,129
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SMI6G3 Length 1 Position 135

Question Name

Concept Number of cigarettes smoked each day - daily smoker -grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered SMI6_1 =1

Note Based on SMI6_3.

Content Code Sample Population

1TO 9 CIGARETTES 1 86 8,910

10 TO 19 CIGARETTES 2 69 6,780

20 OR MORE CIGARETTES 3 48 4,734

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,890 200,004

NOT STATED 9 25 2,539

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SMI6_4 Length 1 Position 136

Question Name SM-Q4

Concept Ever smoked cigarettes

Question Have you ever smoked cigarettes at all?

Universe Respondents who answered SMI6_1 =3

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 665 70,748

NO 2 1,085 114,491

NOT APPLICABLE 6 251 25,482

DON'T KNOW 7 83 8,879

NOT STATED 9 34 3,368
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SMI6_5 Length 1 Position 137

Question Name SM-Q5

Concept Ever smoked daily

Question Have you ever smoked cigarettes daily?

Universe Respondents who answered SMI6_1=2or SMI6_4 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 556 59,402

NO 2 119 12,519

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,300 136,138

DON'T KNOW 7 16 1,567

NOT STATED 9 127 13,342
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SMI6G6 Length 1 Position 138

Question Name

Concept Age started smoking daily - former daily smoker - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered SMI6_5 =1

Note Based on SMI6_6.

Content Code Sample Population

LESS THAN 15 YEARS 1 64 6,489

15TO 19 YEARS 2 159 17,073

20 YEARS OR OLDER 3 202 21,603

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,419 148,657

NOT STATED 9 274 29,146
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SMI6G7 Length 1 Position 139

Question Name

Concept Age stopped smoking daily - former daily smoker - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered SMI6_5 =1

Note Based on SMI6_7.

Content Code Sample Population

LESS THAN 55 YEARS 1 170 17,980

55 TO 69 YEARS 2 155 16,390

70 YEARS OR OLDER 3 141 15,730

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,419 148,657

NOT STATED 9 233 24,210

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SMI6GYRS Length 2 Position 140 - 141

Question Name

Concept Derived number of years smoked - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered SMI6_1=1or SMI6_5=1

Note Daily or former daily smokers. Based on SMI6_2, SMI6_6 and SMI6_7. See documentation on derived

variables.

Content Code Sample Population

LESS THAN 10 YEARS 1 65 5,233

10 TO 19 YEARS 2 49 5,213

20 TO 29 YEARS 3 71 7,733

30 TO 39 YEARS 4 83 8,261

40 TO 49 YEARS 5 111 11,895

50 YEARS OR MORE 6 176 19,217

NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,200 126,561

NOT STATED 99 363 38,855
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SMIGDTYP Length 2 Position 142 - 143

Question Name

Concept Derived type of smoker

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on SMI6_1, SMI6_4 and SMI6_5. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

DAILY SMOKER
OCCASIONAL SMOKER (FORMER DAILY SMOKER)
ALWAYS AN OCCASIONAL SMOKER

1 215 21,647
2
3

FORMER DAILY SMOKER 4 528 56,412
5
6

26 2,770
8 881

FORMER OCCASIONAL SMOKER 111 11,638
NEVER SMOKED 1,081 114,042
NOT STATED 99 149 15,577

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name ALI6_1 Length 1 Position 144
Question Name AL-Q1

Concept Drank alcohol in past 12 months

Question During the past 12 months, have you had a drink of beer, wine, liquor or any other alcoholic beverage?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 530 54,692

NO 2 1,558 165,286

DON'T KNOW 7 19 1,869

NOT STATED 9 11 1,121
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name ALI6_2 Length 2 Position 145 - 146

Question Name AL-Q2

Concept Frequency of drinking alcohol

Question During the past 12 months, how often did you drink alcoholic beverages?

Universe Respondents who answered ALI6_1 =1

Note Cycle 1 and Cycle 2 categories are reversed.

Content Code Sample Population

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 1 341 35,123

ONCE A MONTH 2 47 5,651

2TO 3 TIMES A MONTH 3 21 2,541

ONCE A WEEK 4 36 3,298

2 TO 3 TIMES A WEEK 5 19 1,811

4TO 6 TIMES A WEEK 6 7 677

EVERY DAY 7 45 4,229

NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,558 165,286

DON'T KNOW 97 11 1,067

NOT STATED 99 33 3,285

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name ALI6_3 Length 1 Position 147

Question Name AL-Q3

Concept Has ever had a drink

Question Have you ever had a drink?

Universe Respondents who answered ALI6_1 = 2

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 849 91,911

NO 2 615 63,835

NOT APPLICABLE 6 530 54,692

DON'T KNOW 7 113 11,418

NOT STATED 9 11 1,111
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name ALI6_4 Length 1 Position 148

Question Name AL-Q4

Concept Regularly drank more than 12 drinks a week

Question Did you ever regularly drink more than 12 drinks a week?

Universe Respondents who answered ALI6_1=1or ALI6_3=1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 203 20,360

NO 2 1,115 119,654

NOT APPLICABLE 6 615 63,835

DON'T KNOW 7 54 5,866

NOT STATED 9 131 13,251
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name ALIGDTYP Length 1 Position 149

Question Name

Concept Derived type of drinker

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on ALI6_2 and ALI6_3. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

REGULAR DRINKER 1 175 18,205

OCCASIONAL DRINKER 2 341 35,123

FORMER DRINKER 3 835 90,521

ABSTAINER 4 613 63,604

NOT STATED 9 154 15,514
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI6_1 Length 1 Position 150

Question Name SS-Q1

Concept Group participant inside facility

Question Do you belong to any groups or participate in group activities inside this facility such as a social club, a

hobby group, or religious services or meetings?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 971 101,512

NO 2 1,104 117,044

DON'T KNOW 7 30 3,085

NOT STATED 9 13 1,327

Total 2,118 222,967
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SSI6_2
$5-Q2

Variable Name Length 1 Position 151

Question Name

Concept Frequency of participation - meetings or activities
Question How often did you participate in meetings or activities in the past 12 months? If you belong to many, just
think of the one in which you are most active.

Universe Respondents who answered SSI16_1 =1

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 250 25,894

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 533 55,366

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 116 12,605

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 48 5,218

NOT AT ALL 5 8 827

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,104 117,044

DON'T KNOW 7 12 1,223

NOT STATED 9 47 4,792
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI6_3 Length 1 Position 152

Question Name SS-Q3

Concept

Question

Universe

Note

Content

YES

NO

NOT STATED

Participation in one-to-one activities

Do you take part in any one-to-one activities with a volunteer, therapist or other staff member at least once

every month?

All respondents

Total

© N -

Population
75,034

144,833
3,100
222,967
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Variable Name SSI6G4 Length 2 Position 153 - 154

Question Name

Concept Number of close relatives - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on SSI6_4.

Content Code Sample Population

NONE 0 237 23,863

1 PERSON 1 392 41,339

2 PERSONS 2 417 44,385

3 PERSONS 3 238 25,143

4 PERSONS 4 188 19,552

5TO 9 PERSONS 5 354 37,971

10 PERSONS OR MORE 6 186 18,949

NOT STATED 99 106 11,764
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI6_5 Length 1 Position 155

Question Name SS-Q5

Concept Frequency of contacts - close relatives

Question During the past 12 months, how often did you see any of these relatives?

Universe Respondents who answered SS16_4 = 1 or more close relatives

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 281 29,442

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 835 91,695

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 322 32,855

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 274 27,121

NOT AT ALL 5 43 4,165

NOT APPLICABLE 6 237 23,863

DON'T KNOW 7 17 1,741

NOT STATED 9 109 12,084

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SSI6G6 Length 2 Position 156 - 157

Question Name

Concept Number of close friends - inside facility - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on SSI6_6.

Content Code Sample Population

NONE 0 1,350 142,929

1 PERSON 1 235 25,147

2 PERSONS 2 152 15,560

3 PERSONS 3 70 7,093

4 PERSONS 4 35 3,422

5TO 9 PERSONS 5 79 7,958

10 PERSONS OR MORE 6 44 4,103

NOT STATED 99 153 16,756
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI6G7 Length 2 Position 158 - 159

Question Name

Concept Number of close friends - outside facility - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on SSI6_7.

Content Code Sample Population

NONE 0 1,173 122,969

1 PERSON 1 203 20,831

2 PERSONS 2 165 18,571

3 PERSONS 3 97 10,465

4 PERSONS 4 58 5,738

5TO 9 PERSONS 5 144 15,082

10 PERSONS OR MORE 6 115 11,435

NOT STATED 99 163 17,876
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SSI6_8 Length 1 Position 160
Question Name SS-Q8

Concept Frequency of contacts - outside friends

Question During the past 12 months, how often did you see your close friends living outside this facility? That is, how
often did they visit you here or you visit them outside this facility?

Universe Respondents who answered SSI6_7 = 1 or more close friends

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 43 4,282

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 202 20,133

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 224 24,193

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 223 24,438

NOT AT ALL 5 74 7,441

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,173 122,969

DON'T KNOW 7 12 1,244

NOT STATED 9 167 18,266

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SSI6_9 Length 2 Position 161 - 162

Question Name SS-Q9

Concept Person seen most often

Question Of your friends or relatives living outside this facility, whom do you see most often?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

HUSBAND / WIFE / PARTNER 1 178 19,568

DAUGHTER / DAUGHTER-IN-LAW 2 589 63,522

SON / SON-IN-LAW 3 360 39,384

PARENT / PARENT-IN-LAW 4 159 14,034

BROTHER / SISTER 5 230 23,292

GRANDCHILD 6 28 3,096

OTHER FAMILY MEMBER 7 191 20,912

FRIEND 8 186 18,626

NEIGHBOUR 9 13 1,172

OTHER 10 6 501

NO CONTACT 11 55 5,459

DON'T KNOW 97 88 9,597

NOT STATED 99 35 3,804
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI6G10 Length 2 Position 163 - 164

Question Name

Concept Number of staff members respondent feels close to - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on SSI6_10.

Content Code Sample Population

NONE 0 751 78,741

1 PERSON 1 187 19,781

2 PERSONS 2 206 22,367

3 PERSONS 3 132 14,193

4 PERSONS 4 118 12,284

5TO 9 PERSONS 5 196 20,548

10 PERSONS OR MORE 6 130 12,422

NOT STATED 99 398 42,631

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SSI6_11 Length 1 Position 165
Question Name SS-Q11

Concept Frequency of outings - social / recreational activities
Question During the past 12 months, how often did you leave this facility for social or recreational purposes, such as
outings, visits or trips?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 75 7,017

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 317 31,910

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 347 36,390

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 555 58,684

NOT AT ALL 5 763 82,616

DON'T KNOW 7 40 3,807

NOT STATED 9 21 2,543
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI6_12A Length 1 Position 166

Question Name SS-Q12

Concept Reason for outings - visited friends or relatives

Question While you were outside the facility did you visit friends or relatives?

Universe Respondents who answered SSI16_11 =110 3

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 512 53,037

NO 2 213 20,922

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,318 141,300

DON'T KNOW 7 2 200

NOT STATED 9 73 7,508

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SSI6_12B Length 1 Position 167
Question Name SS-Q12

Concept Reason for outings - shopping

Question While you were outside the facility did you go shopping?

Universe Respondents who answered SSI16_11 =110 3

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 431 43,412

NO 2 295 30,708

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,318 141,300

DON'T KNOW 7 3 292

NOT STATED 9 71 7,255
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI6_12C Length 1 Position 168

Question Name SS-Q12

Concept Reason for outings - social / religious events

Question While you were outside the facility did you attend social events or religious services?

Universe Respondents who answered SSI16_11 =110 3

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 313 32,696

NO 2 404 40,485

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,318 141,300

DON'T KNOW 7 2 200

NOT STATED 9 81 8,286

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SSI6_12D Length 1 Position 169

Question Name SS-Q12

Concept Reason for outings - library

Question While you were outside the facility did you go to the library?

Universe Respondents who answered SSI16_11 =110 3

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 74 7,167

NO 2 642 65,831

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,318 141,300

DON'T KNOW 7 3 263

NOT STATED 9 81 8,406
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI6_12E Length 1 Position 170

Question Name SS-Q12

Concept Reason for outings - movies

Question While you were outside the facility did you go to the movies?

Universe Respondents who answered SSI16_11 =110 3

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 118 10,967

NO 2 599 62,202

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,318 141,300

DON'T KNOW 7 2 200

NOT STATED 9 81 8,298
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SSI6_12F Length 1 Position 171

Question Name SS-Q12

Concept Reason for outings - beauty shop

Question While you were outside the facility did you go to a beauty shop?

Universe Respondents who answered SSI16_11 =110 3

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 125 12,533

NO 2 589 60,441

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,318 141,300

DON'T KNOW 7 4 298

NOT STATED 9 82 8,395
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI6_12G Length 1 Position 172

Question Name SS-Q12

Concept Reason for outings - music or craft classes

Question While you were outside the facility did you attend music or craft classes?

Universe Respondents who answered SSI16_11 =110 3

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 62 5,685

NO 2 648 66,761

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,318 141,300

DON'T KNOW 7 3 317

NOT STATED 9 87 8,904
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name

Question Name

SSI6_12H Length 1 Position 173
SS-Q12

Concept Reason for outings - community club

Question While you were outside the facility did you go to a community club (bridge club, senior citizen club)?

Universe Respondents who answered SSI16_11 =110 3

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 109 11,264

NO 2 605 61,612

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,318 141,300

DON'T KNOW 7 2 200

NOT STATED 9 84 8,591
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI16_12I1 Length 1 Position 174

Question Name
Concept
Question
Universe

Note

Content

YES

NO

NOT APPLICABLE
DON'T KNOW
NOT STATED

SS-Q12
Reason for outings - walks
While you were outside the facility did you go for a walk?

Respondents who answered SSI6_11=1to 3

Code Sample Population
1 419 41,795
2 306 32,149
6 1,318 141,300
7 2 200
9 73 7,523

Total 2,118 222,967

Page 67



1996-97 NPHS: PUMF - Health Institutions - Cross-sectional Page 68
July, 2000

Variable Name SSI6_12J Length 1 Position 175
Question Name SS-Q12

Concept Reason for outings - other

Question While you were outside the facility did you do something else?

Universe Respondents who answered SSI16_11 =110 3

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 277 26,744

NO 2 434 45,736

NOT APPLICABLE 6 1,318 141,300

DON'T KNOW 7 6 703

NOT STATED 9 83 8,484
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SSI6_13 Length 1 Position 176

Question Name SS-Q13

Concept Frequency of telephone conversations - friend / relative

Question How often do you speak on the telephone with a friend or relative?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 311 33,833

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 389 40,709

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 164 16,898

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 158 16,680

NOT AT ALL 5 1,061 111,273

DON'T KNOW 7 25 2,553

NOT STATED 9 10 1,020

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SSI6DSIS Length 1 Position 177
Question Name
Concept Derived frequency of social involvement
Question
Universe All respondents
Note Based on SSI6_2 and SSI6_11. See documentation on derived variables.
Content Code Sample Population
EVERY DAY 1 293 29,833
AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 640 67,130
AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 224 23,514
LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 302 31,740
NOT AT ALL 5 551 59,546
NOT STATED 9 108 11,202
Total 2,118 222,967
Variable Name SSI6DCON Length 1 Position 178
Question Name
Concept Derived frequency of contact - friends / relatives outside
Question
Universe All respondents
Note Based on SSI6_5, SSI6_8 and SSI6_13. See documentation on derived variables.
Content Code Sample Population
EVERY DAY 1 506 53,901
AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 804 86,344
AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 232 23,002
LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 151 15,025
NOT AT ALL 5 150 15,141
NOT STATED 9 275 29,554
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SSI6DDIV Length 1 Position 179

Question Name

Concept Diversity of contacts - friends/relatives/staff - derived

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on SSI6_4, SSI6_6, SSI6_7 and SSI6_10. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

NO CONTACTS 0 70 7,391

ONE TYPE OF CONTACT 1 413 42,553

TWO TYPES OF CONTACTS 2 478 49,883

THREE TYPES OF CONTACTS 3 378 40,672

FOUR TYPES OF CONTACTS 4 221 22,870

NOT STATED 9 558 59,598
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SDI6GCB5 Length 1 Position 180

Question Name

Concept Country of birth - 5 groups - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on SDI6_1.

Content Code Sample Population

CANADA 1 1,659 174,851

UNITED STATES 2 63 6,540

UNITED KINGDOM 3 154 16,291

OTHER EUROPE 4 159 16,699

OTHER 5 69 7,200

NOT STATED 9 14 1,386
Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SDI6GAIM Length 2 Position 181 - 182

Question Name

Concept Derived age at time of immigration - grouped

Question

Universe All immigrants

Note Based on SDI6_2, AMI6_YOI and DHI6_YOB.

Content Code Sample Population

LESS THAN 10 YEARS 1 99 10,391

10 TO 19 YEARS 2 64 7,330

20 TO 29 YEARS 3 89 9,052

30 TO 39 YEARS 4 41 4,302

40 TO 49 YEARS 5 30 3,013

50 TO 59 YEARS 6 27 2,764

60 YEARS OR OLDER 7 51 5,288

NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,659 174,851

NOT STATED 99 58 5,976
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SDI6GRES Length 1 Position 183

Question Name

Concept Derived length of time in Canada since immigration - grouped

Question

Universe All immigrants

Note Based on SDI6_2, AMI6_YOI and DHI6_YOB.

Content Code Sample Population

LESS THAN 20 YEARS 1 35 3,549

20 TO 59 YEARS 2 159 16,488

60 YEARS OR MORE 3 205 21,997

BORN IN CANADA 6 1,659 174,851

NOT STATED 9 60 6,082

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name SDI6DMTG Length 1 Position 184

Question Name

Concept Derived first language learned & still understood

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on SDI6_4A to SDI6_4R. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ENGLISH ONLY 1 1,223 123,717

FRENCH ONLY 2 516 59,836

ENGLISH AND FRENCH ONLY 3 17 1,708

OTHER 4 342 35,408

NOT STATED 9 20 2,299
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SDI6DLNG Length 2 Position 185 - 186

Question Name

Concept Derived language respondent can conduct conversation in

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on SDI6_5A to SDI6_5D. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ENGLISH ONLY 1 1,202 120,808

FRENCH ONLY 2 334 39,054

ENGLISH AND FRENCH ONLY 3 189 21,428

ENGLISH AND FRENCH AND OTHER 4 15 1,676

ENGLISH AND OTHER (NO FRENCH) 5 164 16,926

FRENCH AND OTHER (NO ENGLISH) 6 5 374

NEITHER ENGLISH NOR FRENCH (OTHER) 7 71 7,492

NOT ABLE TO SPEAK 8 120 13,026

NOT STATED 99 18 2,184

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name EDI6_1 Length 2 Position 187 - 188
Question Name ED-Q1

Concept Highest level of education attained

Question What is the highest level of education that you have completed?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

NONE OR NO FORMAL SCHOOLING 1 231 23,014

ELEMENTARY ONLY 2 791 85,541

SOME SECONDARY WITHOUT CERTIFICATE 3 366 37,481

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION CERT./ EQUIVALENT 4 252 26,448

SOME TRADE, TECHNICAL SCHOOL, ETC. 5 61 6,735

SOME COMMUNITY COLLEGE, CEGEP, ETC. 6 57 6,069

DIPLOMA / CERTIFICATE - TRADE 7 52 6,248

DIPLOMA / CERTIFICATE - COLLEGE / CEGEP 8 42 4,574

BACHELOR / MASTER / DOCTORATE 9 88 8,698

OTHER 10 36 3,556

DON'T KNOW 97 126 12,761

NOT STATED 99 16 1,842
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name INIG_1A Length 1 Position 189

Question Name IN-Q1

Concept Source of income - Old Age Security

Question Thinking about your own personal income, from which of the following sources did you receive any income

in the past 12 months? - Old Age Security

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,483 160,813

NO 2 421 39,637

DON'T KNOW 7 201 21,027

NOT STATED 9 13 1,491

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name INI6_1B Length 1 Position 190

Question Name IN-Q1

Concept Source of income - benefits from C.P.P./ Q.P.P.

Question Thinking about your own personal income, from which of the following sources did you receive any income

in the past 12 months? - Benefits from Canada or Quebec Pension Plan

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 939 100,101

NO 2 965 100,349

DON'T KNOW 7 201 21,027

NOT STATED 9 13 1,491
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name INI6_1C Length 1 Position 191

Question Name IN-Q1

Concept Source of income - Guaranteed Income Supplement

Question Thinking about your own personal income, from which of the following sources did you receive any income

in the past 12 months? - Guaranteed Income Supplement

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 619 67,367

NO 2 1,285 133,083

DON'T KNOW 7 201 21,027

NOT STATED 9 13 1,491

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name INI6_1D Length 1 Position 192

Question Name IN-Q1

Concept Source of income - retirement, superannuation, annuities

Question Thinking about your own personal income, from which of the following sources did you receive any income
in the past 12 months? - Retirement pensions, superannuation and annuities

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 436 46,768

NO 2 1,468 153,682

DON'T KNOW 7 201 21,027

NOT STATED 9 13 1,491

Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name INI6_1E Length 1 Position 193

Question Name IN-Q1

Concept Source of income - dividends and interest

Question Thinking about your own personal income, from which of the following sources did you receive any income
in the past 12 months? - Dividends and interest on bonds, deposits and savings, stocks, mutual funds, etc.

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 408 44,881

NO 2 1,496 155,569

DON'T KNOW 7 201 21,027

NOT STATED 9 13 1,491

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name INI6_1F Length 1 Position 194

Question Name IN-Q1

Concept Source of income - social assistance

Question Thinking about your own personal income, from which of the following sources did you receive any income

in the past 12 months? - Provincial or municipal social assistance or welfare

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 250 24,558

NO 2 1,654 175,892

DON'T KNOW 7 201 21,027

NOT STATED 9 13 1,491
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name INI6_1G Length 1 Position 195

Question Name IN-Q1

Concept Source of income - wages / salaries / self-employ income

Question Thinking about your own personal income, from which of the following sources did you receive any income

in the past 12 months? - Wages, salaries or income from self-employment

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 30 2,629

NO 2 1,874 197,820

DON'T KNOW 7 201 21,027

NOT STATED 9 13 1,491

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name INI6_1H Length 1 Position 196

Question Name IN-Q1

Concept Source of income - other

Question Thinking about your own personal income, from which of the following sources did you receive any income

in the past 12 months? - Other income (e.g. Workers' Compensation, Unemployment Insurance, rental
income, scholarships, other government income, etc.)

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 139 13,723

NO 2 1,765 186,726

DON'T KNOW 7 201 21,027

NOT STATED 9 13 1,491
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name INI6_1l Length 1 Position 197

Question Name IN-Q1

Concept Source of income - none

Question Thinking about your own personal income, from which of the following sources did you receive any income

in the past 12 months? - None

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 54 4,475

NO 2 1,850 195,974

DON'T KNOW 7 201 21,027

NOT STATED 9 13 1,491

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name INI6G2 Length 2 Position 198 - 199
Question Name
Concept Total personal income - grouped
Question
Universe All respondents
Note Based on INI6_2.
Content Code Sample Population
NO INCOME 0 54 4,475
LESS THAN $5,000 1 174 16,306
$5,000 TO LESS THAN $10,000 2 508 54,771
$10,000 TO LESS THAN $15,000 3 457 50,380
$15,000 TO LESS THAN $20,000 4 118 13,897
$20,000 TO LESS THAN $30,000 5 67 7,115
$30,000 TO LESS THAN $40,000 6 35 3,225
$40,000 AND MORE 7 35 3,621
NOT STATED 99 670 69,176

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G2 Length 2 Position 200 - 201

Question Name

Concept No. of different medications taken in past 2 days - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on DGI6_2.

Content Code Sample Population
NONE 0 92 9,190
1 MEDICATION 1 153 15,987
2 MEDICATIONS 2 208 21,395
3 MEDICATIONS 3 248 26,792
4 MEDICATIONS 4 288 29,743
5 MEDICATIONS 5 249 26,159
6 MEDICATIONS 6 200 20,622
7 MEDICATIONS 7 156 17,188
8 MEDICATIONS 8 130 14,270
9 MEDICATIONS 9 104 10,950
10 MEDICATIONS 10 78 8,213
11 MEDICATIONS 11 44 4,237
12 OR MORE MEDICATIONS 12 83 8,960
NOT STATED 99 85 9,261

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G3A Length 2 Position 202 - 203

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 1 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 1 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3A. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 50 5,280
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 293 32,189

1 402 42,025

2

3
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 64 6,596

7

8

GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 17 1,938
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 30 3,360
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 27 2,801
ANTINEOPLASTICS 12 3 278
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 44 4,477
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 844 88,501
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 73 7,612
SENSORY ORGANS 19 43 4,497
VARIOUS 22 4 404
NATURAL MEDICINES 24 2 206
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 39 3,876
NOT APPLICABLE 96 92 9,190
NOT STATED 99 91 9,737

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G3B Length 2 Position 204 - 205

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 2 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 2 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3B. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 83 8,347
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 278 31,441

1 458 48,240
2
3
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 53 5,492
7
8

GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 21 2,031
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 57 6,090
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 29 2,809
ANTINEOPLASTICS 12 4 432
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 38 3,615
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 606 63,781
ANTIPARASITIC PRODUCTS 16 1 109
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 74 7,203
SENSORY ORGANS 19 53 5,601
VARIOUS 22 1 109
NATURAL MEDICINES 24 4 579
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 20 1,991
NOT APPLICABLE 96 245 25,177
NOT STATED 99 93 9,921

Total 2,118 222,967




1996-97 NPHS: PUMF - Health Institutions - Cross-sectional Page 82
July, 2000

Variable Name DGI6G3C Length 2 Position 206 - 207

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 3 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 3 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3C. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 47 4,682
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 301 31,847

1 441 46,161

2

3
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 35 3,668

7

8

GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 23 2,533
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 46 5,112
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 20 2,221
ANTINEOPLASTICS 12 1 84
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 27 2,738
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 500 53,233
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 39 3,925
SENSORY ORGANS 19 63 7,345
VARIOUS 22 1 104
NATURAL MEDICINES 24 5 456
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 18 1,864
NOT APPLICABLE 96 453 46,573
NOT STATED 99 98 10,422

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G3D Length 2 Position 208 - 209

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 4 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 4 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3D. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 43 4,874
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 228 24,100

1 388 41,037

2

3
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 25 2,601

7

8

GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 18 1,884
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 63 6,563
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 18 1,927
ANTINEOPLASTICS 12 3 221
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 11 1,085
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 422 44,318
ANTIPARASITIC PRODUCTS 16 2 190
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 28 2,817
SENSORY ORGANS 19 53 5,772
VARIOUS 22 2 176
NATURAL MEDICINES 24 4 422
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 10 1,056
NOT APPLICABLE 96 701 73,364
NOT STATED 99 99 10,559

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G3E Length 2 Position 210 - 211

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 5 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 5 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3E. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 27 2,822
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 199 21,457

1 291 30,631

2

3
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 19 2,179

7

8

GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 13 1,242
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 36 3,742
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 16 1,855
ANTINEOPLASTICS 12 4 420
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 12 1,495
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 328 34,461
ANTIPARASITIC PRODUCTS 16 5 553
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 16 1,674
SENSORY ORGANS 19 48 4,916
VARIOUS 22 4 424
NATURAL MEDICINES 24 2 157
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 9 939
NOT APPLICABLE 96 989 103,107
NOT STATED 99 100 10,893

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G3F Length 2 Position 212 - 213

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 6 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 6 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3F. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 19 1,938
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 155 16,723

1 203 20,857

2

3
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 22 2,488

7

8

GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 9 948
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 38 4,367
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 5 478
ANTINEOPLASTICS 12 3 300
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 12 1,145
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 241 25,254
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 28 3,069
SENSORY ORGANS 19 33 3,709
NATURAL MEDICINES 24 2 201
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 9 1,195
NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,238 129,266
NOT STATED 99 101 11,028

Total 2,118 222,967




1996-97 NPHS: PUMF - Health Institutions - Cross-sectional Page 86
July, 2000

Variable Name DGI6G3G Length 2 Position 214 - 215

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 7 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 7 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3G. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 7 718
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 105 11,866

1 176 18,201

2

3
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 12 1,381

7

8

GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 10 961
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 24 2,448
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 4 481
ANTINEOPLASTICS 12 4 505
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 7 681
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 175 18,982
ANTIPARASITIC PRODUCTS 16 2 205
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 20 2,300
SENSORY ORGANS 19 20 2,111
VARIOUS 22 3 325
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 8 676
NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,438 149,888
NOT STATED 99 103 11,239

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G3H Length 2 Position 216 - 217

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 8 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 8 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3H. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 5 572
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 71 7,343

1 110 11,675

2

3
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 8 806

7

8

GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 4 346
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 20 2,214
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 4 443
ANTINEOPLASTICS 12 1 97
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 8 685
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 151 16,204
ANTIPARASITIC PRODUCTS 16 2 464
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 16 1,656
SENSORY ORGANS 19 18 2,010
VARIOUS 22 1 103
NATURAL MEDICINES 24 2 190
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 6 501
NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,594 167,076
NOT STATED 99 97 10,582

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G3I Length 2 Position 218 - 219

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 9 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 9 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3I. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM 79 8,191
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 3 306
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM a7 4,992

1
2
3
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 7 623
7
8

GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 4 438
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 16 1,691
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 6 652
ANTINEOPLASTICS 12 2 212
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 1 97
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 100 10,511
ANTIPARASITIC PRODUCTS 16 3 259
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 14 1,464
SENSORY ORGANS 19 13 1,427
VARIOUS 22 1 128
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 2 144
NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,724 181,346
NOT STATED 99 96 10,487

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G3J Length 2 Position 220 - 221

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 10 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 10 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3J. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population
ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM 1 57 6,139
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 2 7 735
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 3 22 2,272
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 8 983
GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 7 2 214
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 8 8 851
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 4 416
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 5 402
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 51 5,284
ANTIPARASITIC PRODUCTS 16 2 229
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 18 1,890
SENSORY ORGANS 19 11 995
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 4 403
NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,828 192,296
NOT STATED 99 91 9,859

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G3K Length 2 Position 222 - 223

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 11 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 11 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3K. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population

ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM 1 35 3,653
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 2 1 103
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 3 13 1,405
4
8

DERMATOLOGICALS 3 236
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 5 551
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 3 284
ANTINEOPLASTICS 12 1 103
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 2 194
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 34 3,291
ANTIPARASITIC PRODUCTS 16 1 132
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 15 1,609
SENSORY ORGANS 19 4 672
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 1 111
NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,906 200,509
NOT STATED 99 94 10,114

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name DGI6G3L Length 2 Position 224 - 225

Question Name

Concept Drug code - drug 12 - grouped

Question

Universe Respondents who answered DGI6_2 = 12 or more medications

Note Based on DGI6C3L. See documentation on derived variables.

Content Code Sample Population
ALIMENTARY TRACT & METABOLISM 1 17 1,722
BLOOD & BLOOD FORMING ORGANS 2 3 271
CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEM 3 6 631
DERMATOLOGICALS 4 2 190
GENITO-URINARY / SEX HORMONES 7 1 166
SYSTEMIC HORMONAL PREPARATIONS 8 2 209
GENERAL ANTI-INFECTIVES 10 1 90
MUSCULO-SKELETAL SYSTEM 13 3 293
NERVOUS SYSTEM 14 26 2,974
RESPIRATORY SYSTEM 18 8 834
SENSORY ORGANS 19 3 339
UNKNOWN MEDICATIONS OR HEALTH PRODUCTS 26 1 111
NOT APPLICABLE 96 1,950 204,746
NOT STATED 99 95 10,389

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HCI6_1A Length 1 Position 226
Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - general practitioner
Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to a general practitioner about his / her
physical, emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 23 2,200

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 422 44,527

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 715 77,857

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 831 85,095

NOT AT ALL 5 32 3,006

DON'T KNOW 7 37 4,212

REFUSED 8 25 2,536

NOT STATED 9 33 3,535
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HCI6_1B Length 1 Position 227

Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - eye specialist

Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to an eye specialist (such as ophthomologist

or optometrist) about his / her physical, emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 1 137

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 16 1,633

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 670 70,707

NOT AT ALL 5 1,197 125,909

DON'T KNOW 7 146 14,904

REFUSED 8 25 2,536

NOT STATED 9 63 7,141

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HCl6_1C Length 1 Position 228
Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - other medical doctor
Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to an other medical doctor (such as
geriatrician, surgeon, psychiatrist) about his / her physical, emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 7 1,163

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 21 2,093

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 99 10,333

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 545 57,767

NOT AT ALL 5 1,267 132,650

DON'T KNOW 7 92 9,485

REFUSED 8 25 2,536

NOT STATED 9 62 6,939
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HCI6_1D Length 1 Position 229

Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - nurse

Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to a nurse for care or advice about his / her

physical, emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 1,714 181,529

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 70 7,626

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 39 4,349

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 42 4,089

NOT AT ALL 5 145 13,643

DON'T KNOW 7 29 3,047

REFUSED 8 25 2,536

NOT STATED 9 54 6,149

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HCI6_1E Length 1 Position 230
Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - physiotherapist
Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to a physiotherapist about his / her physical,
emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 59 5,825

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 179 19,402

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 81 8,750

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 260 27,825

NOT AT ALL 5 1,369 142,944

DON'T KNOW 7 85 8,941

REFUSED 8 27 2,793

NOT STATED 9 58 6,486
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HCI6_1F Length 1 Position 231

Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - speech / audiology therapist

Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to a speech or audiology therapist about his /

her physical, emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 3 254

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 4 445

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 9 898

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 114 12,326

NOT AT ALL 5 1,816 190,666

DON'T KNOW 7 83 8,584

REFUSED 8 25 2,536

NOT STATED 9 64 7,259

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HCI6_1G Length 1 Position 232
Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - occupational therapist
Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to an occupational therapist about his / her
physical, emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 29 2,533

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 45 4,882

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 74 7,553

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 237 25,934

NOT AT ALL 5 1,569 164,493

DON'T KNOW 7 78 8,090

REFUSED 8 25 2,536

NOT STATED 9 61 6,946
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HCI6_1H Length 1 Position 233

Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - respiratory therapist

Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to a respiratory therapist about his / her

physical, emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 5 514

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 4 427

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 7 706

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 83 8,615

NOT AT ALL 5 1,846 194,245

DON'T KNOW 7 81 8,434

REFUSED 8 25 2,536

NOT STATED 9 67 7,490

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HCIl6_11 Length 1 Position 234
Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - dentist / denture therapist
Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to a dentist, denture therapist or dental
hygienist about his / her physical, emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 16 1,446

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 685 69,751

NOT AT ALL 5 1,214 129,942

DON'T KNOW 7 108 11,531

REFUSED 8 25 2,536

NOT STATED 9 70 7,762
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HCI6_1J Length 1 Position 235

Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - psychologist

Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to a psychologist about his / her physical,

emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 3 210

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 12 1,005

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 28 2,553

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 118 11,451

NOT AT ALL 5 1,767 187,822

DON'T KNOW 7 103 10,494

REFUSED 8 25 2,536

NOT STATED 9 62 6,897

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name HCI6_1K Length 1 Position 236
Question Name HC-Q1

Concept Number of consultations - social worker or counselor
Question How often in the past 12 months has he / she seen or talked to a social worker or counselor about his / her
physical, emotional or mental health?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

EVERY DAY 1 44 4,396

AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK 2 58 5,047

AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH 3 82 8,059

LESS THAN ONCE A MONTH 4 332 33,845

NOT AT ALL 5 1,418 152,347

DON'T KNOW 7 99 9,998

REFUSED 8 25 2,536

NOT STATED 9 60 6,739
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name HCI6_2 Length 1 Position 237

Question Name HC-Q2

Concept Temporary transfer to acute care facility

Question In the past 12 months, has he / she been temporarily transferred to an acute (short-term) care facility for a

period of less than 21 days?

Universe All respondents

Note

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 263 29,248

NO 2 1,755 183,220

REFUSAL 8 32 3,494

NOT STATED 9 68 7,005

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name IP16_1 Length 1 Position 238

Question Name INST-Q1

Concept Smoking policy

Question Which of the following best describes the smoking policy for residents of this facility?

Universe All respondents

Note This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Content Code Sample Population

RESTRICTED COMPLETELY 1 251 26,224

ALLOWED IN DESIGNATED AREAS 2 1,779 186,522

PERMITTED THROUGHOUT THIS FACILITY 3 53 6,404

NO POLICY ON THIS TOPIC 4 35 3,816
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name IPI6_2 Length 1 Position 239

Question Name INST-Q2

Concept Alcohol consumption policy

Question Which of the following best describes this facility's policy regarding the consumption of alcohol by

residents?

Universe All respondents

Note This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Content Code Sample Population

CAN NOT BE CONSUMED 1 343 34,781

CAN BE CONSUMED 2 1,501 157,174

NO POLICY ON THIS TOPIC 3 274 31,012
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name IP16_3 Length 1 Position 240

Question Name INST-Q3

Concept Regular organized activities for residents

Question Are activities organized regularly for residents?

Universe All respondents

Note This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 2,098 221,408

NO 2 20 1,560
Total 2,118 222,967




1996-97 NPHS: PUMF - Health Institutions - Cross-sectional Page 99
July, 2000

Variable Name IP16_4A Length 1 Position 241

Question Name INST-Q4

Concept Organized activities - group activities

Question Which of the following activities are organized for the residents: - Group physical activities such as exercise
classes, dancing, swimming?

Universe Respondents who answered IP16_3=1

Note This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,846 191,888

NO 2 230 27,015

NOT APPLICABLE 6 20 1,560

NOT STATED 9 22 2,505

Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name IP16_4B Length 1 Position 242

Question Name INST-Q4

Concept Organized activities - art or music classes

Question Which of the following activities are organized for the residents: - Skill classes such as art and music
classes?

Universe Respondents who answered IP16_3=1

Note This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,652 171,085

NO 2 424 47,818

NOT APPLICABLE 6 20 1,560

NOT STATED 9 22 2,505

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name IPl6_4C Length 1 Position 243

Question Name INST-Q4

Concept Organized activities - social activities

Question Which of the following activities are organized for the residents: - Social activities including card games,

bingo?

Universe Respondents who answered IP16_3=1

Note This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 2,029 214,250

NO 2 47 4,652

NOT APPLICABLE 6 20 1,560

NOT STATED 9 22 2,505
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name IPI6_4D Length 1 Position 244

Question Name INST-Q4

Concept Organized activities - religious services

Question Which of the following activities are organized for the residents: - Religious services?

Universe Respondents who answered IP16_3=1

Note This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,973 207,773

NO 2 103 11,129

NOT APPLICABLE 6 20 1,560

NOT STATED 9 22 2,505

Total 2,118 222,967
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Variable Name

Question Name

IPI6_4E
INST-Q4

Length 1

Position

245

Concept Organized activities - individual activities

Question Which of the following activities are organized for the residents: - Individual activities (one-to-one activities)?

Universe Respondents who answered IP16_3=1

Note This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 1,873 194,671

NO 2 203 24,231

NOT APPLICABLE 6 20 1,560

NOT STATED 9 22 2,505
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name IPI6_4F Length 1 Position 246

Question Name INST-Q4

Concept Organized activities - other

Question Which of the following activities are organized for the residents: - Other

Universe Respondents who answered IP16_3=1

Note This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Content Code Sample Population

YES 1 949 98,463

NO 2 1,127 120,439

NOT APPLICABLE 6 20 1,560

NOT STATED 9 22 2,505
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name IPI6_5 Length 1 Position 247

Question Name INST-Q5

Concept

Question

Universe

Note

Content

YES

NO

NOT STATED

Organized activities for the residents' families

Are activities organized for members of the residents' families such as social activities, educational

programs, or orientation sessions?

All respondents

This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Code

1

© N

Total

Population
190,237

32,200
531
222,967
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Variable Name IP16_6 Length 1 Position 248

Question Name INST-Q6

Concept Living wills completed before admission

Question Are advance directives (living wills) completed for each resident prior to admission?

Universe All respondents

Note This information is provided by the contact from the health institution.

Content Code Sample Population

ALWAYS 1 471 49,316

OCCASIONALLY 2 674 70,567

NEVER 3 879 91,262

NOT STATED 9 94 11,823
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name SPI6GFTP Length 1 Position 249

Question Name

Concept Derived type of health institution - grouped

Question

Universe All respondents

Note Based on AMI6_ST.

Content Code Sample Population

FACILITY FOR THE AGED 1 1,620 175,322

OTHER FACILITY 2 498 47,645
Total 2,118 222,967

Variable Name WTIBWGHT Length 8.2 Position 250 - 257

Question Name
Concept
Question
Universe

Note

Sampling weight - cross-sectional (2 dec.)

All respondents




